RESOLUTION NO.	
----------------	--

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE ATTACHED "MEDICAL DIRECTOR AGREEMENT" WITH DR. ANTONIO GANDIA AND DR. ALDO MANRESA FOR A THREE-YEAR TERM COMMENCING ON JANUARY 1, 2023, WITH UP TO TWO ONE-YEAR RENEWALS, PURSUANT TO SECTION 2-797(4)(b) OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES, BEST INTERESTS OF THE CITY; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, professional services provided by Dr. Antonio Gandia, assisted by Dr. Aldo Manresa, were consistent and costeffective in FY22, improving the standard of care inside the Key West Fire Department, and accordingly City staff recommends that exceptional circumstances exist and it is in the best interests of the City to continue to use the services of Drs. Gandia and Manresa by engaging their services for a three-year term, with the option of up to two one-year renewals upon terms and conditions in their current agreement, pursuant to Section 2-797(4)(b) of the code of ordinances; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: That the attached "Medical Director Agreement" with Dr. Antonio Gandia and Dr. Aldo Manresa, for a term of three years, plus up to two one-year renewals is hereby approved in an amount of \$48,000.00 per year, pursuant to Section 2-797(4)(b) of the code of ordinances, best interests of the City.

Section 2: That funds for medical director services ar	е
budged in EMS/Contractual Services Account 001-2601-526-3400, and	d
any necessary budget transfers or adjustments are herek	У
authorized.	
Section 3: That this Resolution shall go into effect	t
immediately upon its passage and adoption and authentication be	У
the signature of the Presiding Officer and the Clerk of the	.e
Commission.	
Passed and adopted by the City Commission at a meeting hel	d
this, 2022.	
Authenticated by the Presiding Officer and Clerk of th	.e
Commission onday of, 2022.	
Filed with the Clerk on, 2022.	
Mayor Teri Johnston	
Commissioner Lissette Carey	
Commissioner Mary Lou Hoover	
Commissioner Sam Kaufman	
Commissioner Clayton Lopez	
Commissioner Billy Wardlow	
Commissioner Jimmy Weekley	
TERI JOHNSTON, MAYOR	
ATTEST:	
CHERYL SMITH, CITY CLERK	